

**AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE
TO H.R. 951
OFFERED BY M . _____**

Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the following:

1 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

2 This Act may be cited as the “Maternal Vaccination
3 Act”.

**4 SEC. 2. MATERNAL VACCINATION AWARENESS AND EQUITY
5 CAMPAIGN.**

6 (a) CAMPAIGN.—Section 313 of the Public Health
7 Service Act (42 U.S.C. 245) is amended—

8 (1) in subsection (a), by inserting “and among
9 pregnant and postpartum individuals,” after “low
10 rates of vaccination,”;

11 (2) in subsection (c)(3), by striking “prenatal
12 and pediatric” and inserting “prenatal, obstetric,
13 and pediatric”;

14 (3) in subsection (d)(4)(B), by inserting “preg-
15 nant and postpartum individuals and” after “includ-
16 ing”; and

17 (4) in subsection (g), by striking the dollar
18 amount and inserting “\$17,000,000”.

1 (b) ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES.—Section 317(k)(1)(E)
2 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.
3 247b(k)(1)(E)) is amended—

4 (1) in clause (v), by striking “and” at the end;
5 and

6 (2) by adding at the end the following clause:

7 “(vii) increase vaccination rates of
8 pregnant and postpartum individuals, in-
9 cluding individuals from racial and ethnic
10 minority groups, and their children; and”.

